

**THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

No. 1 EAP 2021

---

IN RE: Y.W.-B., A MINOR

---

J.B., Mother,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Appellee.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORT CENTER FOR CHILD  
ADVOCATES**

---

Appeal Pursuant to this Court's January 5, 2021 Order Granting the Petition for Allowance of Appeal (Children's FT)

Emily Reineberg (I.D. No. 59096)  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
215.963.5000  
emily.reineberg@morganlewis.com

Frank P. Cervone, Esq. (I.D. No. 37338)  
Barry Kassel, Esq. (I.D. No. 53691)  
Marguerite C. Gualtieri (I.D. No. 63429)  
SUPPORT CENTER FOR CHILD ADVOCATES

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Ste. 1200  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
fcervone@sccalaw.org  
bkassel@sccalaw.org  
mgualtieri@sccalaw.org  
267.546.9200

Matthew Duncan (I.D. No. 91686)  
FINE, KAPLAN AND BLACK, R.P.C.  
One South Broad Street, Suite 2300  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
215.567.6565  
mduncan@finekaplan.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Support Center for Child  
Advocates*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ENDORSE THE IN RE PETITION TO COMPEL COOPERATION PROCESS FOR PETITIONS TO COMPEL PARENT COOPERATION. ....	4
A. Background on Investigations and Home Visits .....	5
B. The Process to Compel Cooperation, as Set Forth in In re Petition to Compel Cooperation .....	8
C. This Court Should Uphold the Constitutionally Sound Process Laid Out in In re Petition to Compel Cooperation .....	10
II. SUBSTANTIVE PROBABLE CAUSE STANDARDS .....	12
A. Probable Cause Standard .....	13
B. Courts Should Be Able to Consider Anonymous Reports of Abuse or Neglect as Part of the Holistic Probable Cause Analysis .....	17
C. Courts Should Be Able to Consider Relevant Past Family History as Part of the Holistic Probable Cause Analysis. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	14, 16
<i>Collins v. Jones</i> , No. 2:13-cv-07613, 2015 WL 790055 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 2015).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Gullett</i> , 459 Pa. 431 (Pa. 1974).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 240 A.3d 575 (Pa. 2020).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 615 Pa. 354 (2012).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 605 Pa. 188 (2010).....	3, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Lyons</i> , 79 A.3d 1053 (Pa. 2013).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Romero</i> , 183 A.3d 364 (Pa. 2018).....	11
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good v. Dauphin Cty. Social Services for Children &amp; Youth</i> , 891 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	14, 18
<i>Bennett ex rel. Irvine v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 499 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	6, 20

<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	8
<i>In re Petition to Compel Cooperation</i> , 875 A.2d 365 (Pa. Super. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Majeed</i> , No. 08-cr-186, 2009 WL 2393439 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2009) .....	21
<i>In re Y.W.-B.</i> , 241 A.3d 375 (Pa. Super. 2020) .....	2, 3, 15

**Statutes**

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6312 .....	6
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6340 .....	17
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6362(a).....	4
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 6365(b)-(c), 6368.....	4, 6
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6368(a)-(d).....	7
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6324 .....	10
Pennsylvania Child Protective Services Law, 23 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 6301-86 .....	4

**Other Authorities**

23 Pa. Code § 6344 .....	20
55 Pa. Code § 349.232(f) .....	7
55 Pa. Code § 349.232(g) .....	7
55 Pa. Code § 349.232 (h) .....	7
55 Pa. Code § 3490.55 .....	6
55 Pa. Code § 3490.55(i) .....	7

55 Pa. Code §§ 3490.55, 349.232 .....	4, 6
55 Pa. Code §§ 3490.55(d), 349.55(i), and 349.232 (f)-(h).....	5
55 Pa. Code §§ 3490.62 .....	20
55 Pa. Code § 3490.72(2) .....	9
55 Pa. Code § 3490.232 .....	6
55 Pa. Code § 3490.232(j) .....	9
Pa. Dep’t Hum. Servs., <i>Child Protective Services 2019 Annual Report</i> Available at <a href="https://www.dhs.pa.gov/docs/Publications/Documents/2019%20child%20prev.pdf">https://www.dhs.pa.gov/docs/Publications/Documents/2019%20child%20prev.pdf</a> .....	5, 6, 7, 17
Pa. Dep’t Hum. Servs., <i>OCYF Bulletin No. 3490-20-08, Statewide General Protective Services (GPS) Referrals (2020)</i> , Available at <a href="https://www.dhs.pa.gov/docs/Publications/Documents/FORMS%20AND%20PUBS%20OCYF/OCYF%20Bulletin%203490-1902%20Statewide%20General%20Protective%20Services%20GP%20Referrals_12202019.pdf">https://www.dhs.pa.gov/docs/Publications/Documents/FORMS%20AND%20PUBS%20OCYF/OCYF%20Bulletin%203490-1902%20Statewide%20General%20Protective%20Services%20GP%20Referrals_12202019.pdf</a> .....	20
Pa. Const. art. I § 8.....	8
